the Acquisition (the “Enlarged Group”) had net debt of approximately HK$321,057

million and total equity attributable to the Shareholders and perpetual capital

securities of approximately HK$385,614 million. The leverage of the Enlarged

Group, defined by net debt divided by total capital, was approximately 45.4%.

Based on the capital injection of HK$45,922,549,800 upon Subscription Completion,

it is expected that the leverage of the Enlarged Group will be improved.

11. Effects on the shareholding structure of CITIC

Set out below are the shareholding structures of CITIC: (i) as of the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Share Purchase Completion; and (iii)

immediately after the Subscription Completion, assuming full conversion of the Preferred

Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$13.80 pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement.

Table 6: Shareholding changes before and after Share Purchase Completion and

Subscription Completion

Name of Shareholders
As of the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the
Share Purchase

Completion

Immediately after the
Subscription Completion

and assuming full
conversion of the Preferred

Shares
Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

CITIC Glory 7,446,906,755 29.90% 7,446,906,755 29.90% 7,446,906,755 26.38%

CITIC Polaris 11,953,595,000 48.00% 9,463,262,637 38.00% 9,463,262,637 33.52%

CT Bright 249,033,000(1) 1.00%(1) 2,490,332,363 10.00% 5,818,053,363 20.61%

(Other) Public

Shareholders (3) 5,253,788,875 21.10% 5,502,821,875 22.10% 5,502,821,875 19.49%(2)

Total 24,903,323,630 100.00% 24,903,323,630 100.00% 28,231,044,630 100.00%

Notes:

(1) CT Bright will dispose of 249,033,000 Shares it held as of the Latest Practicable Date to

independent third parties of the Company prior to the Share Purchase Completion.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 74 –

(2) Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Conversion Right attaching to any Preferred Share

may be exercised by the Preferred Shareholder thereof at any time on or after the Issue Date,

provided that he may only convert such number of Preferred Shares as would not cause CITIC not

to comply with the Minimum Public Float requirement from time to time, following the